

No. 18-1166

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

COLTON W. SIEVERS,
Petitioner,

v.

STATE OF NEBRASKA,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the Supreme Court of Nebraska**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

ORIN S. KERR
Counsel of Record
699 Exposition Boulevard
Los Angeles, CA 90089
(626) 657-0253
orin@orinkerr.com

JOSEPH D. NIGRO
LANCASTER COUNTY
PUBLIC DEFENDER
NATHAN J. SOHRIAKOFF
DEPUTY PUBLIC DEFENDER
633 S 9th St.,
Lincoln, NE 68508

FRED A. ROWLEY, JR.
COLIN A. DEVINE
MAGGIE THOMPSON
MUNGER, TOLLES & OLSON
LLP
350 S. Grand Ave., 50th Floor
Los Angeles, CA 90071
(213) 683-9100
Fred.Rowley@mto.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER..... 1

I. The Amended Opinion Does Not Add An
Alternative Holding That Reasonable
Suspicion Existed..... 2

II. Although the Nebraska Supreme Court
Did Not Reach the Question, the Record
Shows That the Officers Lacked
Reasonable Suspicion to Make the Stop. 4

III. The Court Should Resolve the Split Among
Lower Courts Over Whether *Lidster*
Allows Police to Stop a Suspect Without
Reasonable Suspicion..... 8

CONCLUSION 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
FEDERAL CASES	
<i>Alabama v. White</i> , 496 U.S. 325 (1990)	2
<i>Brown v. Texas</i> , 443 U.S. 47 (1979)	1, 2
<i>Delaware v. Prouse</i> , 440 U.S. 648 (1979)	2
<i>Illinois v. Lidster</i> , 540 U.S. 419 (2004)	passim
<i>Mills v. District of Columbia</i> , 571 F.3d 1304 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	8
<i>Reid v. Georgia</i> , 448 U.S. 438 (1980)	5
<i>United States v. Brewer</i> , 561 F.3d 676 (7th Cir. 2009)	3, 8
<i>United States v. Shareef</i> , 100 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1996)	7
STATE CASES	
<i>Maine v. Whitney</i> , 54 A.3d 1284 (Me. 2012).....	8
<i>Singleton v. Kentucky</i> , 364 S.W.3d 97 (Ky. 2012).....	8
